

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16725/2022

1. Dilip Singh S/o Shri Durg Singh, Aged About 40 Years, Balesar Satta, Tehsil Balesar, District Jodhpur (Raj.).
2. Kubh Singh S/o Shri Himmat Singh, Aged About 52 Years, Ummed Nagar, Tehsil Balesar, District Jodhpur (Raj.).
3. Narpat Singh S/o Shri Heer Singh, Aged About 48 Years, Balesar Satta, Tehsil Balesar, District Jodhpur (Raj.).
4. Ganpat Singh S/o Shri Shaitan Singh, Aged About 46 Years, Balesar Durgawata, Tehsil Balesar, District Jodhpur (Raj.). , At Present R/o Balesar Satta, Tehsil Balesar, District Jodhpur (Raj.).

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary, Rural Development And Panchayati Raj Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.).
2. The Addl. Chief Secretary, Rural Development And Panchayati Raj Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.).
3. District Collector, Collector Office, Jodhpur (Raj.).
4. Tehsildar, Jodhpur, Tehsil Office, Jodhpur (Raj.).

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sumer Singh Rathore.
For Respondent(s)	:	--

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KULDEEP MATHUR**

Order

05/12/2022

The petitioners have filed the instant public interest litigation writ petition being aggrieved by the illegal action of the respondent authorities in regularizing the land categorized as Gair

Mumkin Bhakar in revenue villages Balesar Satta and Umed Nagar. The petitioners have alleged that as per the guidelines dated 15.09.2017 (Annexure-3), regularization was only permissible to such beneficiaries, who were holding long stands possession on the land in question. However, in the present scenario, all the allotments have been made without there being any construction or any document showing possession of the allottees and in this manner, more than 400 bighas of valuable land has been distributed free of cost. In support of this contention, the petitioners have filed certain photographs to claim that the land in question is absolutely vacant even as on date.

Issue notice of the writ petition to the respondents. Rule is made returnable in six weeks.

List after six weeks.

In the meantime, status quo, as it exists today, shall be maintained, over the area in question.

(KULDEEP MATHUR),J

(SANDEEP MEHTA),J

3-Prashant/-

सत्यमेव जयते